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No. MMDMUM-14011(13)/20/2023-SEQ Date: 29.04.2025
ORDER Z 9 APR 2025

Whereas, M/s. Decp Horizen Marine Pvt. Ltd., a recruitment and placement service
license has been issued a license bearing No. RPSL-MUM-162168 for the period 03.07.2023
to 03.07.2028 by the Director Seamen’s Employment Office, Mumbai under Merchant
Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers) Rules, 2016 promulgated vide Gazette
Notification GSR No. 169 (F) dated 15.02.2016.

2. Whereas, M/s. Deep Horizen Marine Pvt. Ltd. has failed to comply with the
following provisions for following:-

2.1.  Whereas, information reccived from the Indian Mission in Tehran to this office that
the seizure of the vessel MT RANIAH at Bandar-c-Emam Port in Khuzestan Province of Iran
since January 2024 with 9 Indian seafarers. Howecver, the same was not intimated within
the stipulated time period to this office by the RPSL, which is in violation of Rules 5(1) (j) of
MS (R&PS) Rules, 2016.

2.2 Whereas, M/s Deep Horizon Marine Pvt. Ltd., failed to promptly and adequately
respond and inform the Director-General of Shipping, Mumbai about the unresolved
complaint, which is in violation of Rule 5 (1) (f) of MS (R&PS) Rules, 2016.

2.3 Whereas, it is also revealed that the Form-I of Shri. Praveen Kumar CDC No. KOL
120468 updated at vessel MT TABARK, however scafarer was placed on vessel MT RANIAH,
which is not uploaded in RPS profile by RPS company, thus RPS Agency violate the Rule 5 (1)
(a) & (m) of MS (R&PS) Rules, 2016.

3. Whereas, this office issued a Show Cause Notice under Rule 12 (1) of M.S. (R & PS)
Rules, 2016 to M/s. Decep Horizen Marine Pvt. Ltd., vide letter dated 10.06.2024 &
24.07.2024 for non-compliance of M.S. (R & PS) Rules 2016 and simultancously the online
privileges of RPS Agency to sign on scafarer were suspended w.e.f 06.06.2024 in the interest
of scafarer safety and security. Following non response 10 this office SCN, a personal
hearing was scheduled under Rule 12(2) of the said rules on 11.04.2025.

4. Whereas, the following were submitted by the RPSL during aforesaid hearing:
S
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4.1 With reference to violation noted in Para No. 2.1 of above, the RPS Agency stated
that they have received information from the Indian Mission in Tehran regarding the seizure
of the vessel MT RANIAH at Bandar-e-Emam Port Khuzestan Province, Iran, since January
2024, with nine Indian seafarers. Notably, Mr. Praveen Kumar, a crew member, was safely
repatriated and returned to India on 09.07.2024.

4.2 Further stated that Mr. Praveen Kumar Form-l of CDC No. KOL 120468 was updated
while they were serving on vessel MT TABARK, but was later found onboard vessel MT
RANIAH, without the corresponding update in the RPS Company. The Owner of the vessel
shuffled the crew within their sister concern company of another vessel and neither the
owner nor the crew members informed them.

55 Whereas M/s. Deep Horizen Marine Pvt. Ltd vide its letter dated 17.04.2025 has
requested the surrender of its license and the release of the bank guarantee of INR 30 Lakhs
submitted under Rule 15 of the Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of
Seafarers) Rules, 2016, in light of the withdrawal of the RPS license.

6. Whereas from RPS response in all aforesaid matter it is concluded that M/s. Deep
Horizen Marine Pvt. Ltd., has no valid explanation to tender in the matter and it is evident
that M/s. Deep Horizen Marine Pvt. Ltd, has violated rule 5(1) (a), (f), (i) & (m) under
Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers) Rules, 2016 promulgated vide
Gazette Notification GSR No. 169 (E) dated 15.02.2016.

7. Based upon detailed proceedings conducted in the matter and in view of all the
above, the Director, Seamen’s Employment Office exercising the power vested upon them
in accordance with Rule 12 of Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers)
Rules, 2016 orders Following:

7.1 Recruitment and Placement Service Licence bearing No. RPSL-MUM-162168 valid
from 03.07.2023 to 03.07.2028 in respect of M/s. Deep Horizen Marine Pvt. Ltd. is hereby
withdrawn by the Director, Seamen’s Employment Office, Mumbai in terms of Rule 12 of
Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers) Rules, 2016 with immediate
effect.

7.2 M/s. Deep Horizen Marine Pvt. Ltd & its associates Directors shall continue to remain
liable for the seafarers who have already been recruited by them and seafarers who are
presently serving on board.

7.3 The submitted Bank Guarantee amounting to INR 30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lacs
only) of M/s. Deep Horizen Marine Pvt. Ltd. is withheld under the custody of this office for
any contingent issue due to default/violation of extant Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and
Placement of Seafarers) Rules, 2016 by M/s. Deep Horizen Marine Pvt. Ltd.



8. If, M/s. Deep Horizen Marine Pvt. Ltd., (RPSL-MUM-162168) is aggrieved by the
order passed, may within a period of thirty days of receipt of this order, appeal to the
Principal Officer, Mercantile Marine Department, Mumbai being the First Appellate
Authority in accordance with Rule 19(1) of Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement
of Seafarers) Rules 2016 it may be noted that Rule, 18 mentioned under Rule 19(1) of
Merchant Shipping [Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers) Rules, 2016 is to be read as
Rule 12 in view of typographical error in Gazette Notification No G.S.R. 169 (k) dated

15.02.2016].

9, This issues with the approval of Director, Seamen’s Employment Office, Mumbai.

To,

M/s. Deep Horizen Marine Private Limited,
Red Rose CHS Ltd. Flat No. 001 Ground Floor,
Near Rashmi Inti School Naigaon Fast,
Palghar, Maharaqshtra -401 208.

Email : deephorizenmarine@gmail.com

Copy to:-

The Directorate General of Shipping, Mumbai {Kind Attn. DD (Crew)} for information.

2. The Principal Officer, Mercantile Marine Department, Mumbai for kind information.

3. The Directorate General of Shipping, Mumbai {Kind Attn. DD (E-Governance)} with
request to said withdrawn order, for necessary updation of said RPS Licence on DGS
website.

4. The Director, Seamen’s Employment office, Kolkata/Chennai for information.

The Shipping Master, Mumbai/Kolkata/Chennai.

6. Guard File
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